MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 108

of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at such meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Cumberland and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 107

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Rumford Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 329, § 7, repealed. Section 7 of chapter 329 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by section 7 of chapter 173 of the private and special laws of 1955, is hereby repealed.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 108

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of Moose River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Town of Moose River, incorporated. Moose River Plantation, with the inhabitants therein, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Moose River. The inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Moose River Plantation and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.
- Sec. 2. First meeting, how called. Any justice of the peace in the county of Somerset may issue his warrant to any legal voter in the plantation of Moose River, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a place specified in said warrant and at a time consistent with the normal annual meeting time in March 1958, giving at least 7 days' notice therefor, for the choice of town officers and to transact such business as towns are authorized to do.
- Sec. 3. Local referendum provided for; election procedure; form of question; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the territory embraced within the limits of said proposed town of Moose River, voting by ballot at an election to be specially called and held for the purpose within 7 months of the effective date of this act. The meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of assessors in said proposed town of Moose River shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the plantation clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration